



No. 23-CV-488

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 04/29/2024 03:49 PM
Filed 05/01/2024 02:06 PM

THE POST COMPANY LLC,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL S. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

*HOLLY M. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 442-9890

holly.johnson@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Statutory Overview.....	3
2. On January 6, 2021, Rioters Violently Breach The U.S. Capitol, Spawning A Criminal Investigation That Continues To This Day	5
A. As police discover illegal firearms and incendiary devices nearby, a militarized group of extremists joins with rioters to besiege and breach the U.S. Capitol	5
B. Federal law-enforcement agencies begin a sweeping investigation that has led to hundreds of prosecutions and continues to this day.....	8
3. The Post Submits Several FOIA Requests To The District.....	9
A. The District withholds protest- and riot-related 911 call recordings under the investigatory-records exemption.....	9
B. The District withholds Officer Sicknick’s autopsy report under FOIA’s personal-privacy exemption	11
C. The District advises the Post that it has no records responsive to the Post’s request for WhatsApp messages sent by Mayor Bowser	12
4. After The Post Brings Suit, The Superior Court Grants Limited Discovery Regarding The Adequacy Of The District’s Search For The Requested WhatsApp Messages.....	12
5. The Superior Court Bars The Post From Taking Mayor Bowser’s Deposition	15
6. The Superior Court Enters Summary Judgment In Favor Of The District.....	16

STANDARD OF REVIEW18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT21

 I. The 911 Call Records Are Investigatory Records That Remain Exempt From Disclosure Because Their Release Would Interfere With An Ongoing Criminal Investigation And Prosecutions21

 II. Officer Sicknick’s Autopsy Report Is Not A “Public Record” Subject To Disclosure Under FOIA And, In Any Event, Was Properly Withheld Under The Personal-Privacy Exemption.....28

 A. The Council has removed autopsy reports from the scope of documents subject to FOIA disclosure.....28

 B. Alternatively, the release of the autopsy report would be a clearly unwarranted invasion of the privacy interests of Officer Sicknick and his family31

 1. Officer Sicknick’s family has a strong personal privacy interest in his autopsy report.....31

 2. Officer Sicknick also has a posthumous interest in maintaining the confidentiality of his autopsy report.....37

 3. The Post has not proffered any public interest in Officer Sicknick’s autopsy report, much less one that outweighs these strong privacy interests38

 III. The District Conducted An Adequate Search For WhatsApp Messages Sent By Mayor Bowser.....42

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>*Accuracy in Media v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 194 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	37, 41
<i>Arieff v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	34
<i>August v. FBI</i> , 328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27, 42
<i>Bevis v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Charles v. Off. of the Armed Forces Med. Exam’r</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2013).....	34, 39
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 23, 27
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 626 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 33 A.3d 332 (D.C. 2011).....	42
<i>*District of Columbia v. Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 75 A.3d 259 (D.C. 2013)	5, 18, 31, 38, 39, 40
<i>Doe v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 948 A.2d 1210 (D.C. 2008).....	22, 43
<i>Dunn v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 232 A.2d 293 (D.C. 1967).....	49
<i>Durrani v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 770 (D.D.C. 2009)	22
<i>Eil v. DEA</i> , 878 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2017).....	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>FLRA v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>*Fraternal Ord. of Police v. District of Columbia</i> , 79 A.3d 347 (D.C. 2013)	4, 22, 43, 45, 48, 49
<i>*Fraternal Ord. of Police v. District of Columbia</i> , 82 A.3d 803 (D.C. 2014)	3, 4, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>*Fraternal Ord. of Police v. District of Columbia</i> , 124 A.3d 69 (D.C. 2015)	17, 38
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Juarez v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 21, 26
<i>Kane v. District of Columbia</i> , 180 A.3d 1073 (D.C. 2018).....	29
<i>King v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	29
<i>Lykins v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>McFarland v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007)	24, 48
<i>McKinley v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2010)	3, 4
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	32, 33, 36, 37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32, 41
<i>News-Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	22, 23, 25

<i>*Padou v. District of Columbia</i> , 29 A.3d 973 (D.C. 2011).....	5, 18, 31, 38
<i>Plough Inc. v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.</i> , 530 A.2d 1152 (D.C. 1987).....	49
<i>Reibenstein v. Barax</i> , 286 A.3d 222 (Pa. 2022).....	40
<i>Reid v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 961 P.2d 333 (1998)	33
<i>Riley v. Fenty</i> , 7 A.3d 1014 (D.C. 2010)	4, 22, 38
<i>Safecard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	48, 49
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 314 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	49
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	31, 38
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Reprs. Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	31
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....	32
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Minority Bus. Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 560 A.2d 517 (D.C. 1989)	38

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 1-327.52	9
D.C. Code § 2-532	3, 28
D.C. Code § 2-534	4, 10, 11, 21, 22, 31, 37, 38, 41, 42

D.C. Code § 2-537	22
D.C. Code § 3-1210.11	38
D.C. Code § 5-1405	28, 42
D.C. Code § 5-1412	5, 28, 34
D.C. Code § 7-231.24	37

Legislative History

D.C. Council, Report on Bill 24-0203 (Nov. 3, 2022)	28, 29, 32, 34, 37
---	--------------------

Other

<i>39 Months Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol</i> , U.S. Att’y Off. for D.C., District of Columbia, https://tinyurl.com/44w3t24n	8, 9
Am. Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics, ch. 3, Opinion 3.2.2 (Confidentiality Postmortem), https://tinyurl.com/3hrty65w	38
Clay Calvert, <i>A Familial Privacy Right Over Death Images: Critiquing the Internet-Propelled Emergence of a Nascent Constitutional Right that Preserves Happy Memories and Emotions</i> , 40 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 475 (2013)	36
Tom Jackman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Quarter of Americans Believe FBI Instigated January 6, a Post-UMD Poll Finds</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Jan. 4, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/2skrnj7n	35, 36
<i>Most Wanted: U.S. Capitol Violence</i> , FBI, https://tinyurl.com/ycxf4xmt ; <i>see</i> <i>\$500,000 Reward Remains in Effect for Information About Capitol Hill Pipe Bomber</i> , FBI <i>Wash. Field Off.</i> (Jan. 4, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/u3p34u95	9, 25
<i>OCME-FAQs</i> , Off. of the Chief Med. Exam’r, https://ocme.dc.gov/page/ocme-faqs.meaning	40

Press Release, Off. of Pub. Affs., Dep’t of Just., *Jury Convicts Four Leaders of the Proud Boys of Seditious Conspiracy Related to U.S. Capitol Breach* (May 4, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mr49ubyz>.....26

Melissa Quinn, *Family of Capitol Police Brian Sicknick, Top Democrats Lambaste Fox News & Tucker Carlson Over Jan. 6 Portrayal*, CBS News (Mar. 7, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/35vww42y>35, 36

Ryan J. Reilly, *2023 Was a Massive Year in the Jan. 6 Probe. 2024 Will Be Even Bigger*, NBC News (Jan. 6, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/43pxzuy3>24

Alanna Durkin Richer and Michael Kunzelman, *Hundreds of Convictions, But a Major Mystery Is Still Unsolved 3 Years After the Jan. 6 Capitol Riot* (Jan. 5, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3da8hmc2>24, 25, 27

Phillip Rucker et al., *After: Contagion*, Wash. Post, (Oct. 31, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4pcjhnm>.....8

Philip Rucker et al., *Before: Red Flags*, Wash. Post (Oct. 31, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4pcjhnm>.....35

Philip Rucker et al., *During: Bloodshed*, Wash. Post, (Oct. 31, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4pcjhnm>.....6, 7, 26

Joseph Uscinski, *Five Things To Know About “False Flag” Conspiracy Theories*, Wash. Post (Oct. 27, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/4tmcw9w7>

Cat Zakrzewski, *Election Workers Brace For a Torrent of Threats: ‘I KNOW WHERE YOU SLEEP’*, Wash. Post (Nov. 8, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mwtzbsu9>35
